
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting River Hamble Harbour Board

Date and Time Friday, 12th January, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Warsash Sailing Club, SO31 9FS

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 October 2017.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 1 DECEMBER 2017  (Pages 9 - 12)

To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee held on 1 December 2017.

7. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 
CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 13 - 32)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director.

8. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 36)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising environmental management of the 
Harbour.

9. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  (Pages 37 - 42)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services to review the fees and charges for the Harbour 
Authority.

10. RIVER HAMBLE 2017/18 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2018/19 
FORWARD BUDGET  (Pages 43 - 56)

To consider a report of the Directors of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services outlining the 
forecast outturn for 2017/18 and the forward budget for 2018/19.

11. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 57 - 62)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board.



ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the RAF Yacht Club, Hamble on Friday, 6th October, 2017

a. Councillor Keith Evans
p. Councillor Peter Latham
p. Councillor Keith House
p. Nikki Hiorns
p. David Jobson
p. Chris Moody
p. Jason Scott

**Councillor Peter Latham chaired this meeting in the absence of Councillor Keith Evans**

14.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Keith Evans. 

15.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. Mr David Jobson declared Personal Interests 
including memberships of the Royal Southern Yacht Club; RAF Yacht Club; 
Royal Yachting Association and as a Midstream Mooring Holder.

16.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 14 July 2017, were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

17.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

18.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman did not make any announcements.

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



19.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 8 SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee meeting held on 8 September 2017 (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book).

20.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and events in 
the Harbour and updates from the Marine Director.

Members were grateful for the summary of incidents and events under section 3 
of the report. The Board requested that, additional to this, more information 
quantifying the frequency of different types of incidents was included within the 
next report.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board:

a) Notes paragraphs 1, 2 and 3.

b) Supports and approves the recommendations from the Harbour 
Committee made at paragraph 4.6 a-f. 

21.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book).

The report summarised environmental management of the Hamble Estuary 
throughout June and July 2017.

With regards to the anode research pHD study, it was confirmed that it required 
no further funding by Harbour Authority, and  that some of the recommendations 
from the study would be taken forward by officers as part of their future 
management of the Harbour.

RESOLVED:
 
That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the report.

22.  HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

Page 6



The report outlined an application, made by Marina Development Limited to 
extend five piers at Hamble Point Marina.

Discussion was held regarding the enforceability of the recommendations and 
Members were assured that the Marine Director had the authority to impose and 
implement any necessary restrictions at his discretion as outlined within the 
report. It was noted that, in reference to recommendation h, although advice 
from Natural England (NE) had initial
[...]
 FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services with regard to the future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board agendas (Item 10 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:
That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the report.

Page 8



AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club, Winchester on 

Friday, 1st December, 2017

Chairman:
p. Councillor Seán Woodward

Co-opted members
p. Rupert Boissier - River Hamble Boatyard and Marine Operators Assocation
p. Councillor Trevor Cartwright - Fareham Borough Council
p. Dermod O’Malley – Berth and Mooring Holders
p. Councillor Frank Pearson - Winchester City Council
p. Captain Martin Phipps – Assocation of British Ports
p. Trevor Pountain - Association of River Hamble Yacht Clubs
p. John Selby - Royal Yachting Assocation
p. Nicola Walsh – British Marine

22.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Huxstep and from Councillor Kyrle. 
Councillor Bruce Tennent was in attendance as the deputy member on this 
occasion.

23.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare that interest at 
the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the circumstances described 
in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore Members were 
mindful that where they believed they had a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter 
being considered at the meeting they considered whether such interest should be 
declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered 
whether it was appropriate to leave the meeting whilst the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder; Ms Nicola Walsh 
declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as an employee of
Premier Marinas; Cllr Cartwright declared Personal Interests as a member of
Warsash Sailing Club and the Royal Yachting Association; Mr John Selby
declared Personal Interests as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; committee
member of the Royal Yachting Association, of the River Hamble Combined

a. Councillor Roger Huxstep
p. Councillor Fred Birkett
p. Councillor Mark Cooper
p. Councillor Rod Cooper
p. Councillor Tonia Craig
p. Councillor Pal Hayre

a. Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p. Councillor Stephen Philpott
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
p. Councillor Bruce Tennent

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Clubs and of the River Hamble Mooring Holders Association; Mr Trevor Pountain 
declared Personal Interests as the Chair of the Association of River Hamble Yacht 
Clubs, a member of the Hamble River Sailing Club, the Royal Southern Yacht 
Club, the Royal Yachting Association and as a mooring holder.

24.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 8 September 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

25.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received.

26.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman did not make any announcements.

27.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and
events in the Harbour.

An addendum was distributed at the meeting which outlined those events which 
had occurred since the publication of the papers. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the graph on page 22 of the report which was 
based upon data recorded by patrol officers and which had been analysed 
electronically to identify trends. 

The Director gave a verbal update on the inspection by the Designated Person of 
the Marine Safety Management System which had taken place on 30 November.  
It was reported that this inspection and the conclusions drawn would allow the 
Chairman of the River Hamble Harbour Board to confirm, to the Maritime and 
Coastguard Agency as Regulator, the Harbour Authority’s continued compliance 
with the Port Marine Safety Code.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes paragraphs 1, 2, 3 
and 4 of the report.

28.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book).

Page 10



The report summarised environmental management of the Hamble Estuary during 
autumn 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

29.  REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book).

It was confirmed that the proposed increased towing fee was in line with the rate 
charged by other commercial marine operators and that the rate was dependent 
upon the time taken to tow a vessel not the size or weight of the vessel itself. 

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the
Harbour Board to approve the fees and charges set out in the report and that 
these be advertised on the River Hamble website.

30.  RIVER HAMBLE 2017/18 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2018/19 FORWARD 
BUDGET 

The Committee considered the report of the Directors of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services (Item 9 in 
the Minute Book).

Discussion was held regarding the policy to make an annual transfer to the Asset 
Replacement Reserve. Members were pleased that prudent financial management 
was in place, including planning ahead for any unforeseen circumstances, 
however some Members emphasised that this annual contribution be regularly 
reviewed to ensure that the accrued reserves were at an appropriate level.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report and 
recommends that it be submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board for its 
approval.

31.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services with regard to the future business items for the Committee and 
Harbour Board agendas (Item 10 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



                  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date: 12 January 2018

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board:

a) Endorses the independent Inspection by the Designated Person of the 
Marine Safety Management System, at paragraph 4 and agrees to write a 
signed statement of compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code to the 
Maritime and Coastguard Agency.

b) Notes paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5.

2. Summary 
2.1. This report combines the reports of the Harbour Master and Marine Director, 

summarises the incidents and events in the harbour and covers any issues 
currently under consideration by the Marine Director.

3. Patrols
3.1. The harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times 

between 0700 and 2230 daily.

4. Incidents and Events
4.1. The reporting period has seen the following trends:

a. Further occurrences of commercial bait-digging, at a level consistent with that 
experienced at this time of the year.

b. A number of propulsion failure-related incidents, not incons
[...]
s.   Routine boatyard 
liaison.  Patrol responded to a report of a dead swan within the River near 
Botley.  Unable to attend owing to the state of the tide.

5. Marine Safety Management System
5.1. The Marine Safety Management System (MSMS) was inspected independently 

by the Harbour Board’s Designated Person on 30 November.  The audit allowed 
the Designated Person to assure the Duty Holder that the MSMS, for which they 
are collectively and individually responsible, continues to operate effectively.

5.2. The outcome of the inspection and its conclusions will allow the Duty Holder to 
write a signed statement to the Maritime and Coastguard Agency, the 
Regulator, to certify the Harbour Authority’s continued compliance with the Port 
Marine Safety Code.  This certification will last until 31 March 2021, in line with 
instruction set out in the Regulator’s Marine Information Note 556(M) of 
September 2017.

5.3. The audit is at Appendix 1. 

6. Future Development Plans
6.1. Initial consultations have revealed that improvements to existing public slipways 

are sought by a number of River Users.  Scoping work on options for Hamble, 
Swanwick and Bursledon will take place during the early part of 2018.

Page 18



Integral Appendix A                   

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as def
[...]
returned	to	the	Harbourmaster)	

	

	

REPORT	OF:	 	

	

	 Accident		

	

	 Incident	 	

	 	 	 	

	 Near	Miss	/	Dangerous	Occurrence	

	

	

Date/Time	of	Occurrence:		 	

	

Location	of	Occurrence:	 	

	

	

Task	on	which	employed	at	time	of	occurrence:-	

	

Page 29



	

	
	
	
Page:	10	of	12	 	 NautX	Ltd	PMSC	Audit	Report	V1.0	Dec	2016	

Description	of	Accident/Incident/Near	Miss	(Include	brief	description	of	injuries,	if	any):-	

	

	

	

	

	

List	any	medical	attention	required:-		

(Duration	of	time	away	from	work,	if	any)	

	

	

Page 30



	

	
	
	
Page:	11	of	12	 	 NautX	Ltd	PMSC	Audit	Report	V1.0	Dec	2016	

Suggested	preventative	action:-		

(Describe	how	the	accident	/	incident	/	near	miss	could	have	been	avoided)	

	

	

Person	reporting:-	

	

	

Name:	

	

Rank:	

	

Date/Time	of	reporting:	 	 	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

Page 31



	

	
	
	
Page:	12	of	12	 	 NautX	Ltd	PMSC	Audit	Report	V1.0	Dec	2016	

REPORT	OF	ACCIDENT	/	INCIDENT	/	NEAR	MISS	/	DANGEROUS	OCCURRENCE	

	

(This	part	to	be	filled	by	Harbourmaster)	

	

Comments	

	

	

Date	Preventative	Action	Completed:-	

	

	

	

	

Preventative	Action	Required:-	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

Risk	Assessment	/	SOP	updated?							Y	/	N	

	

	

	

Page 32



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Board

Date: 12 January 2018

Title: Environmental Update

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Alison Fowler

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the contents of this 

report.

2. Summary 

2.1. This report summarises activities relating to the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
(RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble Estuary during autumn 2017.

3. Updates
3.1. Port Waste Management Plan

The River Hamble Port Waste Management Plan has been approved by the Maritime 
& Coastguard Agency under the Merchant Shipping (Port Waste Reception Faciliti
[...]
vantages suffered by persons sharing 

a relevant characteristic connected to that characteristic;

b) Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

c) Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate 
in public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:

A full Equalities Impact Assessment for the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (including environmental 
responsibilities) has been carried out and this report does not raise any issues 
not previously covered by that Assessment.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1. This report does not deal with any issues relating to crime and disorder. 

3. Climate Change:

3.1. How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 
consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on carbon 
footprint or energy consumption

3.2. How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate 
change, and be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this 
report.

Page 36



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Board

Date: 12 January 2018

Title: Review of Fees and Charges

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the River Hamble Harbour Board approve the fees and charges set out 
above and to advertise them on the River Hamble website.

2. Summary

2.1. This report forms a review of fees and charges applicable to the River 
Hamble.  It does not cover Harbour Dues for privately owned leisure 
vessels, which have been reviewed separately.

3. Fees and Charges

3.1. It is proposed that Harbour Dues for commercial vessels should remain 
unchanged for the third consecutive 
[...]
ndercutting local businesses.

Service Rate

Emergency towing to nearest point of 
safety

Free of charge

Other towing/movement of boats within 
the Harbour Authority limits (at owners
request)

£82 per tow + VAT. 
An additional hourly rate will apply for 
operations which take more than one 
hour.

Page 38



Use of maintenance piles £25 (inc VAT) per 24 hours or part 
thereof. 
Vessels displaying a valid annual 
Harbour Dues sticker are entitled to the 
first 24 hours free of charge.

Specific visits to check on boats for 
security/damage (at owners request)

£49 per hour + VAT. 
Minimum charge £24.50 + VAT

Replacing broken or missing fenders or 
warps (at owners request)

£49 per hour + VAT. 
Minimum charge £24.50 + VAT, plus 
120% of cost of materials used.

Pumping out (to prevent further 
damage)

£49 per hour + VAT. 
Minimum charge £24.50 + VAT

Re-securing or lashing sails and covers
(to prevent further damage)

£49 per hour + VAT. Minimum charge
£24.50 + VAT

Page 39



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

Yes

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

Yes

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
None

Page 40



Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:
1. Equality Duty

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions 
[...]
017/18 Forecast Outturn and 2018/19 
Forward Budget 

Report From: The Director of Corporate Resources and Director of 
Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact names:
Jennifer Wadham / Rob Sarfas
Jason Scott

Tel:   
01962 847193
01962 846290
01489 576387

Email:
Jennifer.Wadham@hants.gov.uk
Rob.Sarfas@hants.gov.uk
Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations

1.1. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board:

a) Notes the 2017/18 forecast outturn. 

b) Approves the 2018/19 forward budget as set out in this report.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2017/18 forecast outturn as at 
Period 6 (September 2017) and the 2018/19 forward budget to the River 
Hamble Harbour Board for approval.

2.2. For the 2017/18 financial year, the River Hamble is projected to achieve a 
surplus of £14,000 on revenue funded expenditure, compared to a budgeted 
surplus of £25,000. 

2.3. In order to fully meet the agreed £35,000 contribution to the Asset 
Replacement Reserve (ARR) in 2017/18, it is projected that £21,000 will 
need to be transferred from the Revenue Reserve (RR).

2.4. The proposed budget for 2018/19 provides for a surplus of £12,000 on 
general revenue activities.  A draw of £23,000 would be required from the 
RR to fully meet the £35,000 transfer to the ARR. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



2.5. It is anticipated that there will need to be transfers from the Asset 
Enhancement Reserve (AER) to meet the cost of specific projects in both 
years, partially offset by interest received on reserve balances.

2.6. The detailed original budget for 2017/18 (as approved by the Harbour Board 
in January 2017), the forecast outturn for 2017/18 and the proposed forward 
budget for 2018/19 are set out in Appendix 1. 

3. 2017/18 Forecast Outturn

3.1. The forecast outturn for 2017/18 as at period 6 (September 2017) is detailed 
in Appendices 1 and 2.  Current projections are that a surplus on standard 
revenue activity of £14,00
[...]
18/19 forward budget has been brought in 
line with the 2017/18 forecast outturn and increased by £2,000 due to 
charging the Crown Estate at commercial rates for activities such as 
towing.

8. The harbour dues budget for 2018/19 has been reduced by £9,000, as 
sublet, waiting list and late payment fee income from the Crown Estate is 
now included in the management agreement with the Crown Estate.  All 
other harbour dues budgets have been kept at the same level as the 
2017/18 original budget, to reflect the commitment of a 0% increase in 
harbour dues for 2018. Additional income is expected within the 2017/18 
forecast outturn of £4,000 due to the impact of the Crown Estate’s pile 
maintenance programme.

A detailed breakdown of harbour dues is presented in Appendix 2

9. The Crown Estate Funding budget for 2018/19 is estimated to have an 
inflationary increase of approximately 4%, and has therefore been 
increased to £67,000. The precise inflation increase will be confirmed 
later in the year, based on the Crown Estate’s income fees, as per the 
management contract. 

Page 54



10. “Other Funding” includes £3,000 from Fareham Borough Council relating 
to a contribution towards Warsash slipway clearance.

11. The budgeted in-year surplus to contribute to the Asset Replacement 
Reserve will be £12,000 in 2018/19, and it is proposed that the shortfall 
on the Board agreed transfer to the ARR of £35,000 is met by a transfer 
from the RR of £23,000.

Page 55



APPENDIX 3
River Hamble Reserves - 2017/2019

General 
Reserve

(£)

Asset 
Enhancement 

Reserve
(£)

Asset 
Replacement 

Reserve
(£)

TOTAL
(£)

Balance as at 31 March 2017 (88,062) (71,967) (443,402) (603,431)

PhD project - Sacrificial Anodes 0 3,000 0 3,000

Transfer to ARR from General Reserve 21,000 0 (21,000) 0

Transfer to ARR from Revenue 0 0 (14,000) (14,000)

Plus Estimated Annual Interest 0 0 (2,000) (2,000)

Plus Estimated Net surplus for the year 0 0 0 0

Predicted Balance at 31 March 2018 (67
[...]
 Review of Business Plan
 Briefing (Man Cttee only)

5 April 2019

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Minutes of the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee - 1 December 2017
	Minutes

	7 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	Appendix 1

	8 Environmental Update
	9 Review of Fees and Charges
	10 River Hamble 2017/18 Forecast Outturn and 2018/19 Forward Budget
	11 Forward Plan for Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 12th January, 2018:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Keith Evans

p. Councillor Peter Latham
a. Councillor Keith House
p. Nikki Hiorns
p. David Jobson
p. Chris Moody
p. Jason Scott

24.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Keith House.

25.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. Mr David Jobson declared Personal Interests 
including memberships of the Royal Southern Yacht Club; RAF Yacht Club; 
Royal Yachting Association and as a Midstream Mooring Holder.

26.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

27.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

28.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements. 



29.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 1 DECEMBER 2017 

The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the River Hamble Harbour
Management Committee meeting held on 1 December 2017 (Item 6 in the
Minute Book).

30.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and events in 
the Harbour and updates from the Marine Director.

Board members were pleased to hear of the results of the independent 
inspection of the Marine Safety Management System and the Harbour 
Authority’s continued compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code. Members 
were also pleased to hear that the recommendations from the previous 
inspection had been acted upon effectively. It was confirmed that the findings of 
the inspection would be shared with river users more widely and that the Marine 
Director regularly attended club meetings and local groups to keep stakeholders 
informed of related matters and to share feedback.

Members were grateful for the information contained within the graph at Figure 1 
and requested that the numerical data showing frequency of incidents also be 
presented in a table alongside the graph for future reporting. 

RESOLVED: 

That the River Hamble Harbour Board:

a) Endorses the independent Inspection by the Designated Person of the
Marine Safety Management System, at paragraph 5 and agrees to write a 
signed statement of compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code to the 
Maritime and Coastguard Agency.

b) Notes the remainder of the report content.

31.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book).

The report summarised environmental management of the Hamble Estuary
throughout autumn 2017.

The Board were interested to hear about the Solent Oyster Restoration Project 
as outlined within section 3.7 of the report. It was confirmed that the organisers 
were undertaking initial negotiations and baseline site surveys at the time of the 
meeting. It was agreed that, once it had been made available, information about 



the next steps of the proposed project would be brought to a future meeting of 
the Board.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the report.

32.  REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

Discussion was held regarding the proposal to increase the rate for towing 
and/or movement of boats within the Harbour Authority limits (at an owner’s 
request) from £49 (+ VAT) to a new figure of £82 (+VAT). It was confirmed that 
all other fees and charges were proposed to remain at the same level as 
previous years. Some members expressed that they needed more information 
about what would be included within the towing charge before they would be 
able to support any increase. It was agreed that this additional information would 
be provided at a future Board meeting with the intention of a decision being 
made.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board approve the fees and charges set out 
within the report with the exception of the ‘Other towing/movement of boats 
within the Harbour Authority limits (at owners request)’ fee – as listed at the 
bottom of page 38.

That information regarding the breakdown of the proposed £82+VAT towing 
charge be brought to a future Board meeting to enable the 2018/19 fee to be 
agreed.

33.  RIVER HAMBLE 2017/18 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2018/19 FORWARD 
BUDGET 

The Board considered the report of the Directors of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services (Item 10 in 
the Minute Book).

Members were pleased to hear that operational costs had remained consistent 
with previous years. The Board were pleased that prudent financial management 
was in place, including planning ahead for any unforeseen circumstances, 
however some Members emphasised that the level of reserves held be regularly 
reviewed to ensure that the accrued rate was at an appropriate level.

It was agreed that a further breakdown of the spending over the years from the 
Asset Enhancement Reserve would be brought to a future meeting of the Board 
for information.



RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board:

a) Notes the 2017/18 forecast outturn.
b) Approved the 2018/19 forward budget as set out within the report. 

34.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and
Business Services with regard to the future business items for the Committee
and Harbour Board agendas (Item 11 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Board notes the report.


